Dane county, Wisconsin, on the 12th day of May, A. D. 1873, in destroying five (5) wolf scalps with the ears entire, presented to him by Seiver Anderson, and also destroying three (3) wolf scalps with the ears entire, presented to him by Halvor Throndson, of the town, county and state aforesaid, and the issuing of a certificate that the said wolf scalps with the ears entire had been by him destroyed by burning the same, are hereby legalized and declared to be as valid to all intents and purposes as though the said scalps with ears entire had been destroyed by the clerk of the board of supervisors of Dane county, Wisconsin. And the certificate issued by Edwin Shumway, justice of the peace, to the facts that he had destroyed said scalps with the ears entire, are hereby legalized and declared to be as valid to all intents and purposes, as though said certificate had been issued by the clerk of the board of supervisors of the county of Dane, Wisconsin.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 10, 1874.

## CHAPTER 21.

[Published February 11, 1874.]

AN ACT to authorize the city of Boscobel to issue additional

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

of Boscobel to borrow \$5,000.

Legalizing an SECTION 1. That the election held in the city of election and Boscobel on the 8th day of September, 1873, for the SECTION 1. That the election held in the city of purpose of authorizing the said city to borrow an adtional sum of five thousand dollars, and issue bonds for the payment thereof, to enable the said city to carry out the purposes mentioned in an act entitled "an act to authorize the city of Boscobel to construct a toll bridge across the Wisconsin river," approved March 8th, 1873, is hereby in all respects legalized.

May issue bonds for same.

The city of Boscobel is hereby auth-Section 2. orized to borrow money to the amount of the said five thousand dollars, and to issue bonds of said city for the payment of the same; said bonds to be issued, negotiated and paid, both as to principal and interest, in

the same manner as is provided by said act for the issue of twenty-five thousand dollars.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 10, 1874.

## CHAPTER 22.

[Published February 11, 1874.]

AN ACT to amend chapter 107 of the laws of 1873, entitled an act relating to the police court of the city of Madison.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section two of said chapter 107, is Defining the hereby amended by adding the following to said sec- lishing a munition: "The said municipal court is hereby declared cipality. to be the municipal court for the city of Madison and the county of Dane for the transaction of all business that may come before it; and for that purpose the city of Madison and county of Dane is hereby constituted a municipality."

SECTION 2. Section 11 of the said chapter 107, is Election of hereby amended so as to read as follows: "The quali-judge." fied electors of the city of Madison and county of Dane, shall on the first Tuesday of April, A. D. 1874, and once in every six years thereafter, elect a suitable person to the office of judge of said municipal court, to be called the municipal judge, who shall hold his Term of his office for the term of six years, and until his successor office. is duly elected and qualified; and the said judge shall, before entering upon the duties of his office, take and subscribe an oath to support the constitution of the United States and state of Wisconsin, and to faith. fully, honestly and impartially discharge the duties of his said office, which oath may be administered by any officer authorized by the laws of the state of Wisconsin to administer oaths, and shall be filed in the cffice of the city clerk of the city of Madison, and a duplicate oath in the office of the clerk of the circuit court of the county of Dane.

Section 3. Section six of said chapter 107 is hereby Declared a amended by adding the following words thereto: "And court of record. the said municipal court is hereby declared to be a court